

No. 21-16522

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CARIENE CADENA and ANDREW GONZALES, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CUSTOMER CONNEXX LLC; JANONE INC; and DOES 1 through 50,
inclusive,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

FRANCES Y. MA
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES INCLUDE ALL ACTIVITIES WHICH ARE “INTEGRAL AND INDISPENSABLE” TO PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES.....	6
A. Background of the Portal-to-Portal Act.....	6
B. The FLSA’s Principal Activity/Integral and Indispensable Requirement.....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE TIME SPENT BY CALL CENTER AGENTS BOOTING UP/LOGGING INTO COMPUTERS IS NOT “INTEGRAL AND INDISPENSABLE” TO THEIR PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES.....	14
A. The District Court Overlooked Key Facts.....	15
B. The District Court Conflated Booting Up/Logging In with Clocking into the Timekeeping System and then Equated All of that Pre-Shift Activity to Waiting in Line to Clock In.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29

Table of Contents - Continued

FORM 8 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

ADDENDA:

Addendum A: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions

Addendum B: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing in *Peterson v. Nelnet Diversified Sols., LLC* (10th Cir. Dec. 9, 2021)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aguilar v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.</i> , 948 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	6, 7
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Bustillos v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Hidalgo Cty.</i> , No. CV 13-0971 JB/GBW, 2015 WL 7873813 (D.N.M. Oct. 20, 2015), <i>aff’d in part</i> , <i>rev’d in part sub nom. Jimenez v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Hidalgo Cnty.</i> , No. 15-2213, 697 F. App’x 597 (10th Cir. 2017)	27, 28
<i>Cadena v. Customer Connexx LLC</i> , Case No. 2:18-cv-00233-APG-DJA, 2021 WL 3112446 (D. Nev. July 21, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. ThinkDirect Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-03749, 2019 WL 8277236 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2019).....	23
<i>Jimenez v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Hidalgo Cnty.</i> , No. 15-2213, 697 F. App’x 597 (10th Cir. 2017)	24, 26-28

Cases - Continued:

Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.,
274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001)20

Mitchell v. King Packing Co.,
350 U.S. 260 (1956) 11, 20

Peterson v. Nelnet Diversified Sols., LLC,
15 F.4th 1033 (10th Cir. 2021), *reh'g denied* (10th Dec. 9, 2021)..... *passim*

Reich v. IBP, Inc.,
38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)14

Rutti v. Lojack Corp., Inc.,
596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010) 24, 26

Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
571 U.S. 220 (2014) 11-12

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)8

Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.,
462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006)14

Steiner v. Mitchell,
350 U.S. 247 (1956) *passim*

Wilson v. Peckham, Inc.,
No. 1:20-CV-565, 2021 WL 3168616
(W.D. Mich. July 26, 2021).....20-21, 23-24

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*1
29 U.S.C. 2041
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....1
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....1
29 U.S.C. 2171

Portal-to-Portal Act,

29 U.S.C. 251(a)7
29 U.S.C. 251(b).....7
29 U.S.C. 254(a) 1, 4, 7

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 790.....8
29 C.F.R. 790.6(b) 7, 10, 21
29 C.F.R. 790.7(g) 9, 24, 25
29 C.F.R. 790.8(a) 8-9, 12
29 C.F.R. 790.8(b)9
29 C.F.R. 790.8(b)(1) 9, 20
29 C.F.R. 790.8(b)(2)9
29 C.F.R. 790.8(c) 12, 19

Other Authorities:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure,

Rule 29(a)1

Pub. L. No. 80-49, 61 Stat. 84 (May 14, 1947)7

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *General Statement as to the Effect of the Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947 on the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,*

12 Fed. Reg. 7655 (Nov. 18, 1947)8
